(Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

9 | P a g e

3. CURRENT AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES (CONTINUED)

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 16 on implementation at November 1, 2019 on the interim condensed
consolidated statement of financial position.

The following table reflects the impact of IFRS 16 on the interim condensed consolidated statement of income for
the period ended January 31, 2020:

Future Accounting Changes

The Credit Union has assessed the impact of adopting the following amendment to an existing accounting standard
and determined that it will not have an impact on the financial statements:

Effective for the Credit Union — January 1, 2022

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 to promote consistency in applying the requirements by
helping companies determine whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an
uncertain settlement date should be classified as current (due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or
non-current.

As at October

31, 2019

IAS 17 Amount Change

As at November

1, 2019

IFRS 16 Amount

Assets

Other assets(1) 31,600$   191$   31,791$

Leased assets -   54,736   54,736

Total assets 31,600   54,927   86,527

Liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities(2) 194,424   (3,329)   191,095

Lease liabilities 639   58,256   58,895

Total liabilities 195,063   54,927   249,990
(1)

Change related to tenant inducement
(2)

Change related to accrued rent

Reporting under

IAS 17

Increase/

(decrease)

Reporting under

IFRS 16

Occupancy expense 1,917$   (1,915)$   2$

Depreciation expense - leased assets -   1,577   1,577

Lease interest expense -   605   605

Income taxes 483   67   550

Total impact 2,400$   334$   2,734$

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

10 | P a g e

4.   INVESTMENTS

5.   MEMBERS’ LOANS

The following table presents the carrying amount of loans and the exposure amount for off-balance sheet items
according to the stage in which they are classified as well as the allowance for credit losses.

As at As at

January 31 October 31

2020 2019

Term deposits with Alberta Central 1,120,250$   1,191,203$

Term deposits with other financial institutions 2,712   5,472

Other 275   275

1,123,237   1,196,950

Accrued interest 2,194   1,960

1,125,431   1,198,910

ECL allowance on investments (2)   (2)

Total 1,125,429$   1,198,908$

Impaired Allowance for Total Net of

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Credit Losses Allowance

As at January 31, 2020

Residential mortgages 7,571,734$   696,960$   14,900$   8,283,594$   4,967$   8,278,627$

Commercial and agriculture 4,900,893   137,506   78,893   5,117,292   21,040   5,096,252

Consumer loans and credit card 1,116,089   121,175   7,058   1,244,322   14,393   1,229,929

Total members' loans 13,588,716$   955,641$   100,851$   14,645,208$   40,400$   14,604,808$

As at January 31, 2020

Residential mortgages 2,050,898$   16,877$   670$   2,068,445$   308$   2,068,137$

Commercial and agriculture 1,009,194   48,446   32   1,057,672   573   1,057,099

Consumer loans and credit card 1,057,198   23,257   1,017   1,081,472   5,273   1,076,199

Loan commitments and guarantees * -   42,956   -   42,956   112   42,844

Total off balance sheet credit instruments 4,117,290$   131,536$   1,719$   4,250,545$   6,266$   4,244,279$

*collectively assessed

   Performing

Impaired Allowance for Total Net of

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Credit Losses Allowance

As at October 31, 2019

Residential mortgages 7,591,041$   702,643$   15,829$   8,309,513$   4,927$   8,304,586$

Commercial and agriculture 4,826,939   110,927   84,117   5,021,983   18,860   5,003,123

Consumer loans and credit card 1,111,651   130,332   7,354   1,249,337   15,087   1,234,250

Total members' loans 13,529,631$   943,902$   107,300$   14,580,833$   38,874$   14,541,959$

As at October 31, 2019

Residential mortgages 1,428,179$   16,165$   1,153$   1,445,497$   180$   1,445,317$
Commercial and agriculture 1,038,165   52,203   249   1,090,617   683   1,089,934
Consumer loans and credit card 1,047,694   21,611   913   1,070,218   5,089   1,065,129
Loan commitments and guarantees * -   46,463   -   46,463   112   46,351

Total off balance sheet credit instruments 3,514,038$   136,442$   2,315$   3,652,795$   6,064$   3,646,731$

*collectively assessed

   Performing

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

11 | P a g e

6.   ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES

The following table presents the changes in the allowance for credit losses.

The provision charged to net income for January 31, 2020 is:

Residential

Mortgages

Commercial and

Agriculture

Consumer and

Credit Card

Collectively

Assessed
 (1)

Total

As at November 1, 2019 5,107$   19,543$   20,176$   112$   44,938$

Recoveries of previous loan

   write-offs -   69   1,230   -   1,299

Provision charged to

   net income 1,183   2,849   2,667   -   6,699

6,290   22,461   24,073   112   52,936

Loans written off (1,015)   (848)   (4,407)   -   (6,270)

As at January 31, 2020 5,275$   21,613$   19,666$   112$   46,666$

Presented on Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as:

Netted with members' loans 4,967   21,040   14,393   -   40,400

Off balance sheet credit instruments
(2)

308   573   5,273   112   6,266

Total 5,275$   21,613$   19,666$   112$   46,666$

(1)
 Financial guarantees and letters of credit are collectively assessed

(2)
Off balance sheet credit instruments consisting of undrawn commitments and financial guarantees

Residential

Mortgages

Commercial and

Agriculture

Consumer and

Credit Card

Collectively

Assessed
 (1)

Total

As at November 1, 2018 3,407$   22,526$   23,841$   140$   49,914$

Edson Credit Union amalgamation

   adjustment -   -   10   -   10

Recoveries of previous loan

   write-offs 1   224   5,706   -   5,931

Provision charged to

   net income 4,480   2,660   12,705   (28)   19,817

7,888   25,410   42,262   112   75,672

Loans written off (2,781)   (5,867)   (22,086)   -   (30,734)

As at October 31, 2019 5,107$   19,543$   20,176$   112$   44,938$

Presented on Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as:

Netted with members' loans 4,927   18,860   15,087   -   38,874

Off balance sheet credit instruments
(2)

180   683   5,089   112   6,064

Total 5,107$   19,543$   20,176$   112$   44,938$

(1)
 Financial guarantees and letters of credit are collectively assessed

(2)
Off balance sheet credit instruments consisting of undrawn commitments and financial guarantees

Loans 6,699$

Investments   -

Provision for credit losses 6,699$

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

12 | P a g e

6.   ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (CONTINUED)

The following tables reconcile the opening and closing allowances for loans, by stage, for each major category:

Allowance for loan losses - Residential Mortgages

Impaired

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at November 1, 2019 1,547$   2,679$   881$   5,107$

Transfers

   Stage 1
(1) 11   (11)   -   -

   Stage 2
(1) (19)   36   (17)   -

   Stage 3
(1) (25)   (252)   277   -

New originations
(2) 83   148   -   231

Repayments
(3) (169)   (271)   (714)   (1,154)

Remeasurements
(4) 272   364   1,470   2,106

Loans written off -   -   (1,015)   (1,015)

Recoveries -   -   -   -

As at January 31, 2020 1,700$   2,693$   882$   5,275$

Presented on Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as:

Members' loans 1,452   2,635   880   4,967

Off balance sheet credit instruments 248   58   2   308

Total 1,700$   2,693$   882$   5,275$

(1)
 Stage transfers represent movement between stages

(2)
 New originations relate to new loans recognized during the period and reflect movements into different stages within the period

(3)
 Repayments relate to loan fully repaid or derecognized and excluded loan written off where a credit loss was incurred

(4)
 Represents the change in the allowance due to changes in economic factors, risk and model parameters

Performing

Impaired

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at November 1, 2018 1,025$   1,927$   455$   3,407$

Transfers

   Stage 1
(1) 268   (264)   (4)   -

   Stage 2
(1) (1,571)   1,691   (120)   -

   Stage 3
(1) (203)   (948)   1,151   -

New originations
(2) 265   486   -   751

Repayments
(3) (533)   (1,383)   (1,723)   (3,639)

Remeasurements
(4) 2,296   1,170   3,902   7,368

Loans written off -   -   (2,781)   (2,781)

Recoveries -   -   1   1

As at October 31, 2019 1,547$   2,679$   881$   5,107$

Presented on Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as:

Members' loans 1,428   2,622   877   4,927

Off balance sheet credit instruments 119   57   4   180

Total 1,547$   2,679$   881$   5,107$

(1)
 Stage transfers represent movement between stages

(2)
 New originations relate to new loans recognized during the period and reflect movements into different stages within the period

(3)
 Repayments relate to loan fully repaid or derecognized and excluded loan written off where a credit loss was incurred

(4)
 Represents the change in the allowance due to changes in economic factors, risk and model parameters

Performing

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

13 | P a g e

6.   ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (CONTINUED)

Allowance for loan losses - Commercial and Agriculture

Impaired

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at November 1, 2019 3,226$   1,321$   14,996$   19,543$

Transfers

   Stage 1
(1) 29   (19)   (10)   -

   Stage 2
(1) (249)   256   (7)   -

   Stage 3
(1) (3,428)   (570)   3,998   -

New originations
(2) 267   -   36   303

Repayments
(3) (83)   (552)   (877)   (1,512)

Remeasurements
(4) 3,538   655   (135)   4,058

Loans written off -   -   (848)   (848)

Recoveries -   -   69   69

As at January 31, 2020 3,300$   1,091$   17,222$   21,613$

Presented on Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as:

Members' loans 2,786   1,052   17,202   21,040

Off balance sheet credit instruments 514   39   20   573

Total 3,300$   1,091$   17,222$   21,613$

(1)
 Stage transfers represent movement between stages

(2)
 New originations relate to new loans recognized during the period and reflect movements into different stages within the period

(3)
 Repayments relate to loan fully repaid or derecognized and excluded loan written off where a credit loss was incurred

(4)
 Represents the change in the allowance due to changes in economic factors, risk and model parameters

Performing

Impaired

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at November 1, 2018 2,811$   565$   19,150$   22,526$

Transfers

   Stage 1
(1) 99   (94)   (5)   -

   Stage 2
(1) (489)   1,529   (1,040)   -

   Stage 3
(1) (6,752)   (4,809)   11,561   -

New originations
(2) 958   18   93   1,069

Repayments
(3) (985)   (372)   (7,244)   (8,601)

Remeasurements
(4) 7,584   4,484   (1,876)   10,192

Loans written off -   -   (5,867)   (5,867)

Recoveries -   -   224   224

As at October 31, 2019 3,226$   1,321$   14,996$   19,543$

Presented on Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as:

Members' loans 2,668   1,300   14,892   18,860

Off balance sheet credit instruments 558   21   104   683

Total 3,226$   1,321$   14,996$   19,543$

(1)
 Stage transfers represent movement between stages

(2)
 New originations relate to new loans recognized during the period and reflect movements into different stages within the period

(3)
 Repayments relate to loan fully repaid or derecognized and excluded loan written off where a credit loss was incurred

(4)
 Represents the change in the allowance due to changes in economic factors, risk and model parameters

Performing

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

14 | P a g e

6.   ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (CONTINUED)

Allowance for loan losses - Consumer and Credit Card

Impaired

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at November 1, 2019 7,162$   9,433$   3,581$   20,176$

Transfers

   Stage 1
(1) 46   (43)   (3)   -

   Stage 2
(1) (157)   304   (147)   -

   Stage 3
(1) (367)   (1,954)   2,321   -

New originations
(2) 909   199   -   1,108

Repayments
(3) (298)   (950)   (2,435)   (3,683)

Remeasurements
(4) 280   1,759   3,203   5,242

Loans written off -   -   (4,407)   (4,407)

Recoveries -   -   1,230   1,230

As at January 31, 2020 7,575$   8,748$   3,343$   19,666$

Presented on Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as:

Members' loans 4,114   7,023   3,256   14,393

Off balance sheet credit instruments 3,461   1,725   87   5,273

Total 7,575$   8,748$   3,343$   19,666$

(1)
 Stage transfers represent movement between stages

(2)
 New originations relate to new loans recognized during the period and reflect movements into different stages within the period

(3)
 Repayments relate to loan fully repaid or derecognized and excluded loan written off where a credit loss was incurred

(4)
 Represents the change in the allowance due to changes in economic factors, risk and model parameters

Performing

Impaired

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at November 1, 2018 7,316$   10,701$   5,824$   23,841$

Edson CU opening adjustment 10   -   -   10

Transfers

   Stage 1
(1) 1,091   (1,068)   (23)   -

   Stage 2
(1) (7,539)   8,310   (771)   -

   Stage 3
(1) (1,456)   (9,847)   11,303   -

New originations
(2) 3,136   627   14   3,777

Repayments
(3) (7,083)   (9,255)   (11,554)   (27,892)

Remeasurements
(4) 11,687   9,965   15,168   36,820

Loans written off -   -   (22,086)   (22,086)

Recoveries -   -   5,706   5,706

As at October 31, 2019 7,162$   9,433$   3,581$   20,176$

Presented on Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as:

Members' loans 3,825   7,786   3,476   15,087

Off balance sheet credit instruments 3,337   1,647   105   5,089

Total 7,162$   9,433$   3,581$   20,176$

(1)
 Stage transfers represent movement between stages

(2)
 New originations relate to new loans recognized during the period and reflect movements into different stages within the period

(3)
 Repayments relate to loan fully repaid or derecognized and excluded loan written off where a credit loss was incurred

(4)
 Represents the change in the allowance due to changes in economic factors, risk and model parameters

Performing

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

15 | P a g e

7.   CREDIT QUALITY OF MEMBERS’ LOANS

The following table presents the gross carrying amount of loans subject to impairment by risk category.

The following table presents the amount of undrawn loan commitments subject to impairment by risk category.

As at January 31, 2020

 Residential

Mortgages

 Commercial and

Agriculture

 Consumer and

Credit Card Total

Risk Categories

Very low risk 2,813,192$   23,255$   282,417$   3,118,864$

Low risk 3,551,719   2,311,738   455,783   6,319,240

Medium risk 1,263,122   2,645,491   223,902   4,132,515

 High risk 640,661   57,915   275,162   973,738

Impaired 14,900   78,893   7,058   100,851

Total members' loans 8,283,594$   5,117,292$   1,244,322$   14,645,208$

As at October 31, 2019

 Residential

Mortgages

 Commercial and

Agriculture

 Consumer and

Credit Card Total

Risk Categories

Very low risk 2,829,934$   8,860$   301,905$   3,140,699$

Low risk 3,550,181   2,337,708   472,250   6,360,139

Medium risk 1,263,650   2,536,718   232,263   4,032,631

 High risk 649,919   54,580   235,565   940,064

Impaired 15,829   84,117   7,354   107,300

Total members' loans 8,309,513$   5,021,983$   1,249,337$   14,580,833$

As at January 31, 2020

 Residential

Mortgages

 Commercial and

Agriculture

 Consumer and

Credit Card

 Loan Commitments

and Guarantees   Total

Risk Categories

Very low risk 972,999$   47,275$   567,004$   -$   1,587,278$

Low risk 1,039,530   820,059   331,486   -   2,191,075

Medium risk 47,101   188,708   71,687   42,956   350,452

 High risk 8,145   1,598   110,278   -   120,021

 Impaired 670   32   1,017   -   1,719

Total off balance sheet credit instruments 2,068,445$   1,057,672$   1,081,472$   42,956$   4,250,545$

As at October 31, 2019

 Residential

Mortgages

 Commercial and

Agriculture

 Consumer and

Credit Card

 Loan Commitments

and Guarantees  Total

Risk Categories

Very low risk 955,388$   40,586$   567,487$   -$   1,563,461$

Low risk 432,752   857,156   332,329   -   1,622,237

Medium risk 48,302   191,651   69,619   46,463   356,035

 High risk 7,902   975   99,870   -   108,747

 Impaired 1,153   249   913   -   2,315

Total off balance sheet credit instruments 1,445,497$   1,090,617$   1,070,218$   46,463$   3,652,795$

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

16 | P a g e

7.   CREDIT QUALITY OF MEMBERS’ LOANS (CONTINUED)

The following table outlines the ranges used for the categorization of risk assessments.

The Credit Union has documented policies and procedures in place for the valuation of financial and non-financial
collateral.  For impaired loans, an assessment of the collateral is taken into consideration when estimating the net
realizable amount of the loans.

The amount and types of collateral required depend on the Credit Union’s assessment of members’ credit quality